outstanding) have been partly included in the Stage 2 category with expected credit loss impairment
calculated at maturity;

▪ outstandings on counterparties of economic sectors considered as in crisis following loss triggering
events on outstandings on geographical sectors or on countries for which a deterioration of the credit
risk has been observed, have been allocated to Stage 1 (expected credit loss impairment at one year)
and Stage 2 categories (expected credit loss impairment at maturity) depending on their individual
credit risk and taking into account the deterioration of the sector or country between the granting date
of the loan and the reporting date.

As a result, the net increase related to the transition to IFRS 9 is limited to EUR 1,054 million and is mainly
due to one year expected credit loss impairments and provisions.

16

BREAKDOWN OF IMPAIRMENT AND PROVISIONS BY ITEM OF THE BALANCE SHEET

Balance as of 31.12.2017
IAS 39 / IAS 37

Reclassification
effects

Adjustment
of credit risk
impairment /
provisions

IFRS 9

Balance as of 01.01.2018
IFRS 9

(In millions of euros)

Specific
assessment

Collective
assessment

Total Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Impairment of financial
assets

11,565 1,311 12,876 (137) 925 997 1,244 11,423 13,664

Impairment of financial
assets at amortised
cost

11,460 1,311 12,771 (47) 925 992 1,244 11,413 13,649

Customer loans at
amortised cost

11,214 1,311 12,525 (52) 888 982 1,217 11,162 13,361

Due from banks at

amortised cost
25  25  4 4  25 29

Securities at
amortised cost

   5 6 6  5 11

Held-to-maturity
financial assets

Other assets 221  221  27  27 221 248

Impairment of financial
assets at fair value
through other
comprehensive
income

105 - 105 (90) - 5 - 10 15

Available-for-sale
financial assets

105  105 (105)

Financial assets at

fair value through
other
comprehensive
income

   15  5  10 15

Provision for credit risk
on commitments

346 71 417 - 266 169 168 346 683

Total impairment /
provisions

11,911 1,382 13,293 (137) 1,191 1,166 1,412 11,769 14,347

IMPACT ON BALANCE SHEET

RECONCILIATION OF THE ASSET SIDE BETWEEN IAS 39 AND IFRS 9

To determine the classification under IFRS 9 of financial assets recognised on balance sheet as at
31 December 2017, the Group performed a detailed analysis of:

▪ the characteristics of contractual cash flows based on facts and circumstances at the date of initial
recognition of the instruments;

▪ the business models of its financial assets based on facts and circumstances at 1 January 2018.

Moreover, the Group implemented a new expected credit loss model to estimate impairment on financial
assets measured at amortised cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income and on receivables

[…]

loss.

Increase in credit risk impairment (column H)

The application of the new accounting model for credit risk causes an adjustment of impairment related to
financial assets measured at amortised cost (increase of EUR 925 million). This adjustment concerns mainly
loans to customers. The analysis of those adjustments is presented in section “Impact on impairment and
provisions”.

Tax effects (column I)

The tax effects of those adjustments has changed the amounts of deferred tax assets and liabilities in the
Group balance sheet.

20

RECONCILIATION OF THE LIABILITY SIDE BETWEEN IAS 39 AND IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the liability side of the balance sheet as at 31 December 2017 prepared in
compliance with IAS 39 and the liability side of the balance sheet as at 1 January 2018 prepared in
compliance with IFRS 9.

  Reclassifications  Value adjustments

Balances
at

01.01.2018
IFRS 9 (1) (In millions of euros)

Balances
at

31.12.2017
IAS 39

of
insurance
liabilities

of own
credit

adjustment Others

Reclassifications
effects

Depreciations
and

provisions for
credit risks

Change
in

deferred
taxes

  A B C  D E F

Due to central banks 5,604 - - -  - - -  5,604

Financial liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss

368,705 (759) - 604  - - -  368,550

Hedging derivatives 6,750 - - (604)  - - -  6,146

Debt securities issued 103,235 - - -  - - -  103,235

Due to banks 88,621 - - -  - - -  88,621

Customer deposits 410,633 - - -  - - -  410,633

Revaluation differences on portfolios
hedged against interest rate risk

6,020 - - -  - - -  6,020

Tax liabilities 1,662 - - -  - - (54)  1,608

Other liabilities 69,139 - - -  - - -  69,139

Non-current liabilities held for sale - - - -  - - -  -

Underwriting reserves of insurance
companies

130,958 (130,958) - -  - - -  -

Liabilities related to insurance
companies

N/A 131,717 - -  - - -  131,717

Provisions 6,117 - - -  (38) 266 -  6,345

Subordinated debt 13,647 - - -  - - -  13,647

Total liabilities 1,211,091 - - -  (38) 266 (54)  1,211,265

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY - - - -  - - -  -

Shareholders' equity, Group share - - - -  - - -  -

   Issued common stocks, equity
xxxinstruments and capital reserves

29,427 - - -  - - -  29,427

   Retained earnings 27,791 - 724 -  113 (1,031) 101  27,698

   Net income 2,806 - - -  - - -  2,806

   Sub-total 60,024 - 724 -  113 (1,031) 101  59,931

   Unrealised or deferred capital
XXgains and losses

(651) - (724) -  (329) 5 196  (1,503)

Sub-total equity, Group share 59,373 - - -  (216) (1,026) 297  58,428

Non-controlling interests  4,664 - - -  (28) (165) 52  4,523

Total equity 64,037 - - -  (244) (1,191) 349  62,951

Total 1,275,128 - - -  (282) (925) 295  1,274,216

(1) Except for insurance subsidiaries (see Note 4.3)

21

DESCRIPTION OF RECLASSIFICATIONS

Identification of liabilities related to insurance contracts (column A)

Following the decision of the Group to defer the application of IFRS 9 for its insurance subsidiaries, liabilities
related to insurance contracts (underwriting reserves of insurance companies and derivatives instruments)
have been grouped in a specific line of the balance sheet (Insurance contracts related to liabilities).

OCA (Own Credit Adjustment) (column B)

Revaluation differences on financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss using the fair

[…]

to protect its fixed-rate financial assets and liabilities (primarily loans/borrowings, securities issued and fixed-

rate securities) against changes in long-term interest rates. The hedging instruments used mainly consist of

interest rate swaps.

Through some of its Corporate and Investment Banking operations, the Group is exposed to future cash

flow changes in its short and medium-term funding requirements, and sets up hedging relationships

recognised for accounting purposes as cash flow hedges. Highly probable funding requirements are

determined using historic data established for each activity and representative of balance sheet

outstandings. These data may be increased or decreased with changes in management methods.

43

NOTE 3.3 - FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

OVERVIEW OF IFRS 9 TRANSITION (see comments on Note 1)

Balance at
31.12.2017

IAS 39

Reclassifications

Value
adjustments

Balances at
01.01.2018

IFRS 9 (In millions of euros)

 of available-for-
sale financial

assets

of held-to-
maturity

financial assets

of loans and
receivables regarding

the business model

Bonds and other debt securities N/A  49,584 485  80 29 50,178

Loans and securities purchased under
resale agreements

N/A  - -  - - -

Sub-total debt instruments  N/A  49,584 485  80 29 50,178

Shares and other equity securities  N/A  290 -  - - 290

Total financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive income

N/A  49,874 485  80 29 50,468

OVERVIEW OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(In millions of euros) 30.06.2018 01.01.2018

Bonds and other debt securities 57,043  50,178

Loans and securities purchased under resale agreements -  -

Sub-total debt instruments 57,043  50,178

Shares and other equity securities 292  290

Total 57,335  50,468

   o/w securities lent 622  27

1. DEBT INSTRUMENTS

ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

Debt instruments (loans and receivables, bonds and bond equivalents) are classified as Financial assets at
fair value through other comprehensive income where their contractual cash flows are consistent with basic